

No. 22-1560

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

MOSHE PORAT,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
(No. 21 Cr. 170, Hon. Gerald J. Pappert)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

Michael Pepson
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION
1310 N. Courthouse Road, Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22201
571.329.4529
mpepson@afphq.org

July 1, 2022

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. This Prosecution is a Textbook Example of Overcriminalization	4
II. This Court Should Not Construe the Federal Fraud Statute to Criminalize Civil Disputes.....	10
III. Broadly Construing the Federal Wire Fraud Statute’s Sweep to Reach the Conduct at Issue in This Case Violates Due Process.....	12
A. Fair Notice.....	12
B. Danger of Arbitrary and Discriminatory Enforcement.....	13
IV. The Rule of Lenity, Federalism Principles, and The Constitutional Avoidance Canon Counsel in Favor of a Limiting Construction	15
A. Lenity.....	15
B. Constitutional Avoidance.....	19
C. Federalism Principles.....	20
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	11, 20, 21
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	14
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000)	4, 6, 7, 11, 20, 21
<i>Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926)	13
<i>Fasulo v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 620 (1926)	17, 18
<i>FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012)	14
<i>Giaccio v. Pennsylvania</i> , 382 U.S. 399 (1966)	14
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 301 (1961)	5
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	18, 19
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000)	20
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1565 (2020)	4, 6, 11
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	12
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931)	13

McDonnell v. United States,
579 U.S. 550 (2016)20

McNally v. United States,
483 U.S. 350 (1987)3, 4, 6, 11, 16

Neder v. United States,
527 U.S. 1 (1999)7

Rogers v. Tennessee,
532 U.S. 451 (2001)18

Skilling v. United States,
561 U.S. 358 (2010)2, 12, 20

Sorich v. United States,
555 U.S. 1204 (2009)2

The Adventure,
1 F. Cas. 202, F. Cas. No. 93 (No. 93) (CC Va. 1812)16

United States v. Al Hedaithy,
392 F.3d 580 (3d Cir. 2004)7

United States v. Baroni,
909 F.3d 550 (3d Cir. 2018)7

United States v. Bass,
404 U.S. 336 (1971)19, 21

United States v. Brown,
79 F.3d 1550 (11th Cir. 1996)5

United States v. Bryant,
655 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2011)9, 10

United States v. Davis,
139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)13, 14, 15, 19, 20

United States v. Eaton,
144 U.S. 677 (1892)18

United States v. Ernst,
502 F. Supp. 3d 637 (D. Mass. 2020)21

United States v. Goodrich,
871 F.2d 1011 (11th Cir. 1989).....9

United States v. Gradwell,
243 U.S. 476 (1917)17

United States v. Guertin,
No. 21-262, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12485 (D.D.C. Jan. 24, 2022)9

United States v. Henry,
29 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 1994).....7

United States v. Kozminski,
487 U.S. 931 (1988) 11, 14, 15

United States v. Malik Nasir,
17 F.4th 459 (3d Cir. 2021).....16

United States v. Mann,
26 F. Cas. 1153 (CC NH 1812).....16

United States v. Porat,
2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46348 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 16, 2022)8

United States v. Rumely,
345 U.S. 41 (1953)20

United States v. Sadler,
750 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2014).....6, 7, 21

United States v. Santos,
553 U.S. 507 (2008) 16, 17

United States v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010)15

United States v. Svete,
556 F.3d 1157 (11th Cir. 2009).....5

United States v. Takhalov,
827 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2016)..... 7

United States v. Wiltberger,
18 U.S. 76, 5 Wheat. 76 (1820)..... 15, 16, 18

United States v. Yates,
16 F.4th 256 (9th Cir. 2021)..... 7, 8, 9, 19

United States Forest Serv. v. Cowpasture River Pres. Ass’n,
140 S. Ct. 1837 (2020) 21, 22

Wooden v. United States,
142 S. Ct. 1063 (2022) 16, 17, 18, 19

Yates v. United States,
574 U.S. 528 (2015) 1, 11, 15

Constitution

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 1 18

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1343 6, 23

Rules

FRAP 29(a)(4)(E)..... 1

Other Authorities

Amy Coney Barrett,
Substantive Canons and Faithful Agency,
90 B.U. L. Rev. 109 (2010)..... 16

Julie Rose O’Sullivan,
Skilling: More Blind Monks Examining the Elephant,
39 Fordham Urb. L.J. 343 (2011) 5

Scott Jaschik, *Blame the Deans*, Inside Higher Ed (May 2, 2022),
<https://www.insidehighered.com/admissions/article/2022/05/02/report-blames-deans-incorrect-data-submitted-us-news> 5

Stephen F. Smith,
Overcoming Overcriminalization,
102 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 537 (2012) 10

Tai H. Park,
*The “Right to Control” Theory of Fraud: When Deception Without Harm
Becomes a Crime*,
43 Cardozo L. Rev. 135 (2021)..... 10

The Federalist No. 51 (J. Madison)..... 19
